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RULES AND REGULATIONS · 

transferred to a new member, the Cooperative•s representative shall read the meter 
at such premises and secure the necessary application for service from the new 
occupant. A service charge of $5.00 (five dollars) will be made to new occupant 
for the reconnecting or transferring of such service. Service charge will be due 
and payable at time of connection or transfer, or upon notice of said charge . No 
meters shall be installed or reinstalled after working hours unless in the judgment 
of the Manager there exists circumstances that will justify the additional expense . 
In these cases a service charge of $25 .00 (twenty-five .dollars) will apply. 

14. RESALE OF POWER BY MEMBERS 

15. 

16. 

17 . 

All purchased electric service used on the premises of the member shall be supplied 
exclusively by the Cooperative and the member shall not directly or indirectly sell, 
sublet, or otherwise dispose of the0iJ ectri~ aerv i ce of any part thereof. 

SERVICE CHARGE 

All service call s1 made; by the r·oooperati ve perta i ri i ng ., to tthe ~: ca r~s-umer ~ s prem1 ses 
shall be charged at the rate of $5.00 (f~ ve dollars) per call during normal working 
hours·. 

SERVICE CHARGE FOR TEMPORARY SERVICE . 

Consumers n?.eqt:Lh1·img a empo rary ·servi.ce may ·bel requi·red to pay a 11 : costs i•Of·~ cannedi ng 
and disconnecting incidental to the supplying and removing of service . Consumers 
will be billed for electric service as any other consumer during the connected pe ro iod. 

Effective July 1, 1974, the Cooperative will furnish a temporary service board for 
temporary services. There will be a $20.00 service charge for this service, for a 
period of 6 months , wi th a $5.00 per month charge for each additional month, up to 
~ ma~imu~ o~ 12 months. This service charge of $20 must be paicr o~~~~ite~ i :e~perary· 
serv1ce lS 1nstalled . Energy Regulatory Commission 

METERS r r ;:'u " 8 '1 00 0 . ..__ {...., ... .) .. ) 

METER TESTS by ~--~' 
RATES AND TARIFFS 

All new meters shall be checked for accuracy· 5efore installation . The Cuupeni+t.;.,i v""'e-.-­
will , at its own expense, make periodic tests and inspections of its meters in order 
to maintain a high standard of accuracy and to conform with the regulations of the 
Energy Regulatory Commiss·1on . The Cooperat"ive will make q.dditiona' tests of meters 
at the request of the member upon payment of a $10 . 00 fee , if the meter has been 3/ 
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33 . SCHEDULE 11 SL II - STREET LIGHTS 

This rate shall apply to any consumer or organization within the service area 
requiring 11 SL 11

• 

34. SCHEDULE 11 D11 
- SECURITY LAMP 

Thi~ rate shall apply to any consumer within the service area. 

35. TERMS OF PAYMENT 

36. 

37. 

Delinquent accounts are subject to a collection fee of $5.00 or disconnection of 
service. The above rates are net, the gross rate being five percent (5%) higher. 
In the event the current monthly bill is nqt paid within fifteen (15) days from 
the date of the bill, the gross rate shall apply. 

NO PREJUDICE OF RIGHTS 

Failure by the Cooperative to enforce a~ of the terms of this tariff shall not be 
deemed as a waiver of the right to do so. 

FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT CHARGE 

In case for any month the rate under whi:ch Seller (Henderson-Union Rural Electric 
Cooperative Corporation} purchases power at wholesale from i ts supplier (Big Rive rs 
El ectric Corporation} is adjusted in accordance with any present or future fuel cost 
or surcharge provided for in Seller's wholesale power contract or by order of the 
Energy Regula tory Commission, then the foregoing monthly energy charges sha 11 be 
adjusted for each kilowatt hour sold by dividing the total dollar amount of such 
fuel and surcharge cost adjustment to Seller attributable to each class of service 
by the total number of kilowatt hours sold by Seller for such class of service for 
the billing month. 
(The above Fuel Cost Adjustment Clause is subject to the provisions of and may be 
amended from time to time to conform to 807 KAR 50:075 and to any adjustment in the 
fuel clause or other increments which may be made in Big Rivers Electric Corporation's 
Fuel charges under 807 KAR 50 :075 by the Energy Regulatory Commission) . 

*The monthly kilowatt hour usage shall be subject to plus or m ·'n u s;.::~tJ-:1aitf~~erJL:iff 
KWH determined in accordance with the 11 Fuel Cost Adjustment Cl . u s~f~Pv Re'5ulatory C'Jmmission 

(T) 

(T) 
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location on consumer 1 S account. Date of current billing, penalty, late notice, 
and disconnect are as follows: 

Billing Billing Penalty Late Disconnect 
Cycle Date Date Notice For Nonpayment 

1 lst 15th 20th ll days after late notice 

2 8th 23rd 28th 11 days after 1 ate notice 

3 15th 30th 5th following month 11 days after late notice 

4 20th 5th following month 1Oth following month 11 days after late notice 

Should it become necessary for a representative of the Cooperative to call at the 
consumer 1 s premises or other locations for the purpose of collecting a delinquent 
account, a charge of $5.00 will be made to the member 1 s account for the extra service 
rendered, due and payable at such time delinquent account is collected. If service 
is discontinued for nonpayment, an additional charge of $5.00 will be made for 
reconnecting service, due and payable at time of such reconnection, plus security 
depos i.t . 

When a check is received in payment of a consumer account and returned unpaid by a 
bank for any reason ;, such account , together with all others owed by the consumer 
shall be due and payable upon demand, and such consumer subject to discontinuance 
of service without further notice . 

. Henderson-Union RECC will assess a $5 .00 handl1ng fee for any· ctle..c.k t ha,.t ... ts .-~etu.r-Re ­
to the Cooperative from the cons:umer 1S bank for -t nsufftcient fu ds Chr i-ar\j · Ciea-so~ iYF 
nonpayment. Energy Re gul~ tory Commission 

25. MiTERLREADING 

All meters with demand devices are read by a representative of 

Meter cards are mailed to all other consumers together with the bill, using the 
one-card system. Upon failure of a consumer to return the meter reading card for 
three consecutive months the Cooperative shall have its representative read the 
member 1 s meter and a service charge of $5 .00 wil .l be made for the extra service 
rendered. The service charge will be made to the member 1

S account and will . be 
due and payable upon notice of ·said charge·: In the event that an-error in meter 
reading should be made then the member shall pay for that month an equal to 

\' 1980 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS: 

f-<':P. . Fees: 

-(· 

1. Time of Payment: 

(a) 

(b) 

New Service-I nspection fee shall be paid with application for service 
or at the time of issuance of meter base . 
Additional wiring-Inspection fee shall be paid at the time of consumer ~ s 
report to the Cooperative of the proposed addition. 

2. Residential and Farm : 

(a) 100-amp , or less, service complete with branch circuits 
(b) 200-amp service complete with branch circuits 
(c) 400-amp service complete with branch circuits 
(d) Services above 400-amp will be 10~ per amp 
(e) Additional wiring which does not require change iQ service 

entrance equipment 

$ 8.00 
12 .00 
15 . 00 

5. 00 

; ~ If ' it:' i.s·s necessary>t o change out i servi. c~ ~ entrance e.quiprtJent :· the . sdhedu1e above -~ 
shall apply . 

In determining the fee for an installation involving a meter pole, the meter pole 
loop shall govern the inspection fee. (Initial installation only . ) 

3. Re-inspection: 

(a) Re-inspection fee of wiring installations previously turned down will 
be $5.00. 

Waiving of Inspection. Cooperative inspection requirements for the following will 
be waived : 

1. Any wiring installation coming under the jurisdiction of the Fire Marshall's 
office . The Cooperative requires certification from the Fire Marshall's office 
that the job has passed inspection before it will be conne ted-_p~~m,?::-n~r-~l_Y:·; :--0 -

C r . t.:. c.._. ~-.._ 

2. An industrial installation wired under supervision of a li e~~ ~~~~~ f~mmission 

24. BILLING 

Notices of amounts due arid payable are sent to consumers of He 8e~~U~~~~~ 
Electric Cooperative Corporation using four cycle billing peri ~· ~~a~~~me~~---

~ 
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-. RULES AND REGULATI ONS: 

Applicant's meter base (which normally will be at the corner of the 
building nearest the point to be served) except that the Applicant 
shall furnish and install proper size conduit from the meter base to 
two (2) feet below ground level. The Cooperative will install twenty 
(20) foot section of proper size conduit (metal or PVC) from Applicant's 
below grade conduit termination, back toward source. 

EXHIBIT 11 A11 

INSTALLATION OF UNDERGROUND DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM-SUBDIVISIONS 

! 

Single Phase, Loop Feed 

Estimated Cost per foot Underground 

Estimated Cost per foot Overhead 

Cost Differential per toot 

$3.54 

2.57 

$ .97 

Plans for the location of all facilities to be installed shall be approved 
by the Cooperative and the applicant prior to construction. Alterations 
in plans by the Applicant will require additional cost of installation or 
construction shall be at the sole expense of the Applicant. 

The Cooperative shall not be obligated to install any facility within a 
subdivision until satisfactory arrangements for the payment of charges 
have been completed by the Applicant. 

The charges specified in these rules are based on the promise that each 
Applicant will cooperate with the utility in an effort to keep the cost 
of construction and installation of the underground electric distribution 
system as low as possible and make satisfactory arrangements for the 
payment of the above charges prior to the installation of the facilities . 

All electri"cal facilft"fes shall be t nstalled and constructed to comply with 
the rules and regulations of the Energy Regula tory· Com,!l! is~Jo !l~.f'l_q_t i.O!.l,~ l ___ _ 
Electric Safety Code, Henderson-Union RECC Specificat ons q.¥1 ~~Y1 :.n!} ~) 1 

and regulations which may be applicable . Energy Regulatory Commission 

Service pedestals and method of ir1stallation sha_ll be ap(Jirovem b:Y $lati&r son­
Union RECC prior to installation . 


